
Section Exposure

Minnesota

Total
Asked

Yes Yes	+
Maybe

Female Male <1 1-5 6-17 18-65 >65 AI/AN Asian Black Multi-
racial

PI White Hispanic Spring Summer Fall Winter

Personal Vitamins,	nutritional	or	herbal
supplements

Places	to	Eat	Out Catered	private	event

Foods	Eaten	Out Ground	beef,	anywhere

Raw	Foods Raw	apple	juice/cider

Processed	Meat Sausage	(any	type)

Seafood Shrimp

Eggs Eggs	(home	or	away)

Other	Meat	and
Poultry

Pork

Lamb

Spices	and	Herbs Any	spice	blend	or	rub

Frozen	Foods Frozen	pizza

Meat	and	Poultry
at	Home

Fresh	ground	beef	home

Pre-made	burger	patty

Ground	beef,	chub

Dairy Non-dairy	milk

Yogurt

Animal	manure	or	compost

25.81%22.43%23.16%26.33%15.87%25.97%25.00%10.71%22.70%14.56%16.22%27.32%25.00%17.52%22.33%22.37%21.33%26.35%25.27%24.01%2,774

18.54%21.02%26.29%16.78%23.96%21.84%20.00%27.59%18.93%22.77%26.32%17.91%22.70%22.59%24.04%18.02%22.25%21.61%21.91%21.91%2,935

47.57%49.50%50.09%47.11%41.51%52.78%80.00%48.28%39.20%20.28%60.53%47.89%51.69%56.66%43.28%18.71%51.28%46.94%62.09%48.96%2,849

0.25%0.43%0.26%0.17%0.48%0.32%0.00%1.75%0.00%0.00%0.00%0.27%0.43%0.00%0.00%0.00%0.15%0.40%0.64%0.29%2,803

25.98%24.68%24.35%22.32%24.77%24.97%0.00%24.56%16.24%22.48%31.58%19.79%25.35%26.77%26.35%13.55%24.92%23.65%31.02%24.25%2,850

14.50%10.68%12.42%12.48%18.01%11.62%20.00%15.79%11.73%17.70%7.89%12.80%14.08%8.75%7.85%9.03%11.54%12.96%16.22%12.30%2,829

7.79%61.19%61.20%61.25%64.19%63.35%60.00%51.72%54.27%48.85%55.26%65.45%63.48%60.86%58.46%37.01%61.25%61.59%70.97%61.43%2,873

1.72%

40.39%

2.14%

43.63%

1.83%

47.71%

2.22%

42.42%

1.40%

32.56%

1.50%

46.01%

0.00%

20.00%

1.75%

42.11%

7.54%

26.87%

1.40%

48.40%

2.70%

57.89%

0.53%

53.05%

2.40%

45.44%

1.23%

44.79%

2.71%

38.99%

1.29%

26.28%

2.18%

48.24%

1.79%

41.33%

2.29%

55.96%

1.97%

44.56%

2,839

2,861

5.00%4.95%7.09%5.59%5.77%6.55%0.00%0.00%3.76%2.90%8.11%2.45%7.06%8.86%3.38%1.99%6.31%5.65%8.32%5.96%2,787

25.56%24.36%21.28%22.22%14.29%25.83%0.00%19.30%9.18%5.71%52.63%12.90%24.36%30.65%22.36%15.23%24.05%21.79%31.39%22.85%2,823

12.83%

1.70%

15.29%

14.63%

2.71%

16.19%

14.38%

3.91%

15.86%

12.01%

3.57%

16.61%

16.28%

2.83%

18.60%

13.72%

3.61%

17.15%

20.00%

0.00%

40.00%

27.59%

3.45%

15.52%

15.00%

0.50%

9.50%

7.37%

0.46%

8.76%

31.58%

2.63%

21.05%

12.76%

4.47%

17.32%

13.41%

3.02%

14.98%

17.28%

3.40%

19.81%

13.39%

3.28%

16.91%

12.90%

1.92%

14.01%

13.04%

3.53%

15.73%

14.33%

2.96%

16.26%

13.73%

3.22%

16.01%

13.73%

3.22%

16.01%

2,862

2,853

2,860

40.05%

12.04%

38.26%

8.96%

37.87%

12.96%

35.71%

10.23%

40.85%

8.49%

39.52%

11.27%

20.00%

20.00%

43.10%

18.97%

35.86%

10.61%

22.69%

11.43%

31.58%

7.89%

34.40%

6.13%

34.78%

12.35%

40.12%

8.72%

57.78%

11.82%

30.92%

16.56%

33.46%

9.16%

41.66%

13.13%

43.74%

13.22%

37.83%

11.28%

2,844

2,829
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Section Exposure

Minnesota

Total
Asked

Yes Yes	+
Maybe

Female Male <1 1-5 6-17 18-65 >65 AI/AN Asian Black Multi-
racial

PI White Hispanic Spring Summer Fall Winter
Dairy Yogurt

Environmental Animal	manure	or	compost

Child	care	center

Exposure	to	rec.	water

Drinks Bottled	water,	individual

Municipal	or	city	water

Other	drinking	water

Well	water

Cheese American	cheese

Cheese	curds

Cheese	cut	from	blocks

Pre-shredded	cheese

String	cheese

Soft	Mex-style	cheese

Artisanal	cheese

Fruit Bananas

Apples

Pears

6.62%

12.67%

6.02%

7.76%

8.42%

7.80%

23.73%

7.65%

10.59%

8.36%

6.89%

5.60%

14.93%

11.66%

5.14%

14.80%

7.82%

9.98%

20.00%

20.00%

0.00%

15.52%

20.00%

3.45%

10.14%

11.21%

0.49%

7.69%

6.11%

1.36%

18.42%

12.82%

8.11%

5.20%

1.49%

6.35%

11.35%

2.04%

9.40%

32.53%

8.48%

9.78%

21.36%

40.29%

6.67%

12.94%

22.53%

1.18%

13.50%

7.39%

10.16%

14.69%

9.30%

6.55%

14.14%

8.41%

8.22%

14.14%

8.41%

8.22%

2,935

2,996

2,870

20.94%

0.24%

60.17%

58.27%

21.17%

0.84%

60.83%

65.83%

23.87%

2.99%

61.63%

72.03%

17.30%

0.50%

68.46%

60.00%

5.94%

0.91%

55.79%

76.36%

26.19%

1.78%

64.07%

64.19%

0.00%

0.00%

20.00%

100.00%

6.90%

0.00%

71.15%

58.62%

1.44%

0.00%

64.29%

72.20%

3.69%

0.92%

48.66%

71.23%

27.03%

5.41%

68.57%

65.79%

27.43%

0.25%

58.45%

56.14%

20.57%

1.43%

63.32%

68.54%

23.94%

2.46%

68.20%

72.73%

21.49%

3.28%

67.48%

64.67%

10.92%

0.58%

45.83%

54.97%

21.97%

1.86%

61.31%

64.98%

20.95%

1.29%

63.81%

66.97%

21.42%

1.55%

62.66%

66.04%

21.42%

1.55%

62.66%

66.04%

2,927

2,902

2,485

2,895

7.46%

5.17%

15.31%

45.21%

17.16%

2.72%

26.42%

6.13%

4.28%

14.39%

44.52%

18.12%

4.55%

33.76%

6.97%

4.46%

16.38%

43.09%

18.71%

3.94%

31.71%

4.85%

3.75%

13.12%

44.05%

16.50%

1.70%

30.32%

2.36%

25.23%

15.89%

34.58%

12.15%

1.88%

27.10%

7.40%

3.77%

16.40%

49.26%

20.63%

3.86%

34.27%

0.00%

0.00%

20.00%

60.00%

0.00%

0.00%

40.00%

7.02%

5.26%

19.30%

47.37%

6.90%

7.02%

29.82%

4.06%

2.02%

11.11%

24.75%

6.57%

2.03%

25.25%

0.96%

0.92%

5.53%

9.26%

4.15%

0.00%

8.76%

5.26%

2.63%

18.42%

39.47%

21.05%

5.41%

34.21%

5.60%

2.67%

8.27%

25.13%

24.40%

1.60%

30.59%

8.35%

4.65%

13.46%

49.91%

18.23%

4.23%

33.86%

2.80%

4.32%

19.38%

51.54%

14.86%

3.73%

34.46%

2.43%

6.01%

26.65%

38.21%

16.82%

2.40%

23.42%

1.33%

1.99%

14.57%

21.85%

6.62%

1.32%

13.25%

5.98%

3.77%

12.58%

42.86%

17.36%

3.25%

33.21%

6.76%

4.89%

17.23%

44.90%

18.34%

3.64%

29.39%

9.05%

6.20%

19.32%

56.34%

21.96%

4.97%

38.11%

6.40%

4.37%

15.06%

43.95%

17.88%

3.45%

31.18%

2,828

2,837

2,842

2,849

2,841

2,837

2,842

42.22%

53.09%

46.36%

51.79%

37.24%

55.58%

39.08%

55.73%

55.19%

63.03%

39.84%

53.93%

60.00%

60.00%

43.10%

46.55%

40.31%

58.46%

40.55%

51.61%

31.58%

50.00%

35.92%

56.95%

36.24%

50.24%

52.16%

54.18%

56.29%

71.47%

40.13%

54.61%

38.97%

54.29%

42.00%

54.33%

47.67%

60.11%

40.59%

54.31%

2,836

2,828
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Section Exposure

Minnesota

Total
Asked

Yes Yes	+
Maybe

Female Male <1 1-5 6-17 18-65 >65 AI/AN Asian Black Multi-
racial

PI White Hispanic Spring Summer Fall Winter

Fruit
Apples

Pears

Oranges

Strawberries

Grapes

Cantaloupe

Watermelon

Miscellany Chocolate	candy

Mushrooms

Peanut	butter

Salsa	(any	kind)

Sesame	seeds

Tofu

Trail	mix	or	gorp

Fresh	Vegetables Any	fresh	pepper

Any	fresh	tomatoes

Celery

Fresh	sprouts

3.74%

5.49%

27.18%

20.15%

30.52%

11.66%

12.59%

9.87%

34.19%

21.92%

15.88%

8.86%

33.63%

17.08%

36.71%

40.16%

15.75%

7.26%

10.90%

9.88%

24.62%

30.49%

24.91%

8.89%

30.81%

16.11%

39.62%

31.75%

33.49%

15.09%

17.67%

12.27%

31.16%

31.60%

16.82%

8.67%

20.00%

20.00%

40.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

17.54%

14.04%

24.56%

36.84%

21.05%

10.53%

24.23%

10.31%

41.54%

25.64%

32.65%

9.69%

30.88%

9.68%

31.94%

22.12%

26.27%

4.15%

15.79%

5.26%

36.84%

31.58%

28.95%

7.89%

20.00%

17.91%

35.39%

27.81%

22.73%

12.37%

17.80%

11.35%

28.14%

27.64%

16.51%

6.18%

23.46%

13.27%

38.51%

38.82%

22.15%

8.92%

24.32%

12.01%

46.69%

43.20%

30.63%

13.25%

16.56%

4.64%

23.68%

28.29%

19.08%

15.23%

17.98%

10.32%

28.92%

25.19%

19.24%

7.88%

20.71%

13.77%

35.10%

35.70%

20.25%

9.27%

24.00%

16.30%

38.64%

36.64%

23.95%

10.84%

19.44%

12.16%

32.22%

30.80%

19.78%

8.62%

2,829

2,829

2,821

2,825

2,831

2,831

10.47%

2.00%

2.74%

18.95%

40.80%

17.37%

39.65%

11.66%

2.18%

1.75%

18.58%

42.17%

17.10%

38.37%

11.82%

1.50%

2.57%

22.44%

41.36%

15.99%

34.01%

13.07%

1.90%

3.30%

18.59%

45.36%

15.98%

37.46%

13.53%

0.00%

2.40%

25.84%

26.79%

11.96%

35.89%

13.53%

1.46%

2.43%

22.62%

46.71%

17.69%

26.75%

25.00%

0.00%

20.00%

60.00%

40.00%

20.00%

40.00%

10.71%

8.77%

8.93%

12.50%

46.43%

10.71%

33.93%

4.28%

0.53%

1.60%

8.56%

33.69%

6.95%

22.46%

1.45%

5.14%

3.38%

3.74%

14.02%

17.21%

22.90%

5.41%

0.00%

0.00%

24.32%

45.95%

10.81%

29.73%

5.46%

1.36%

1.35%

14.59%

43.51%

19.57%

36.22%

13.56%

2.02%

3.13%

25.14%

40.80%

19.73%

35.29%

14.29%

0.94%

1.89%

15.72%

52.19%

7.86%

47.19%

10.80%

2.43%

2.46%

10.98%

45.43%

7.90%

40.98%

5.96%

1.35%

0.66%

9.87%

28.00%

10.00%

19.87%

11.73%

1.61%

2.92%

20.63%

42.31%

16.45%

32.29%

11.95%

2.01%

2.21%

19.81%

42.31%

16.47%

40.37%

14.64%

2.72%

4.48%

25.51%

48.88%

21.59%

48.14%

11.84%

1.82%

2.54%

20.19%

42.31%

16.46%

36.61%

2,786

2,799

2,791

2,803

2,803

2,807

2,800

2.99%

15.38%

37.62%

22.77%

1.88%

14.91%

45.61%

28.90%

2.74%

13.22%

45.31%

29.79%

2.09%

13.92%

35.90%

27.41%

2.39%

13.33%

57.62%

35.89%

1.64%

15.72%

42.03%

28.02%

20.00%

20.00%

40.00%

40.00%

7.02%

5.26%

35.09%

21.05%

2.14%

8.56%

46.35%

31.38%

10.10%

3.72%

32.87%

24.19%

0.00%

15.79%

47.37%

13.16%

1.34%

26.88%

51.07%

28.23%

2.57%

14.09%

48.15%

33.58%

2.52%

7.50%

26.93%

21.07%

1.54%

8.48%

28.61%

12.73%

5.33%

8.67%

20.53%

16.00%

2.38%

10.61%

39.48%

28.38%

2.47%

17.12%

44.83%

27.81%

3.36%

18.71%

50.37%

33.65%

2.43%

14.09%

42.34%

28.07%

2,800

2,811

2,825

2,814

Static	Report



Section Exposure

Minnesota

Total
Asked

Yes Yes	+
Maybe

Female Male <1 1-5 6-17 18-65 >65 AI/AN Asian Black Multi-
racial

PI White Hispanic Spring Summer Fall Winter

Fresh	Vegetables
Celery

Fresh	sprouts

Microgreens

Broccoli

Cauliflower

Carrots

Cucumbers

Asparagus

Green	onions/scallions

Onions	(except	green)

Snap	peas

Radishes

Cabbage

Romaine	lettuce

Iceberg	lettuce

Spinach

Animal Chicken	present

Cow	present

18.61%

24.50%

19.06%

8.68%

5.22%

9.93%

40.20%

8.21%

5.96%

18.11%

36.94%

12.44%

26.55%

0.28%

2.99%

16.83%

25.21%

19.20%

12.39%

3.19%

9.99%

47.03%

8.30%

5.79%

23.95%

43.18%

14.04%

25.33%

0.33%

1.88%

17.38%

23.92%

23.27%

13.24%

6.09%

12.93%

46.70%

11.31%

10.11%

28.06%

41.07%

12.71%

25.07%

0.42%

2.74%

19.49%

23.97%

22.32%

10.14%

4.66%

11.19%

43.37%

7.39%

10.88%

20.24%

39.41%

12.02%

28.87%

0.19%

2.09%

10.95%

24.17%

23.33%

15.24%

9.13%

10.48%

51.90%

6.70%

4.31%

30.95%

37.14%

15.79%

31.90%

0.00%

2.39%

18.31%

25.90%

23.57%

10.41%

5.47%

12.61%

44.44%

6.81%

9.93%

23.66%

42.60%

13.32%

26.51%

0.26%

1.64%

20.00%

0.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

20.00%

25.00%

40.00%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

0.00%

40.00%

0.00%

20.00%

12.28%

26.32%

10.53%

7.02%

0.00%

5.26%

43.86%

15.79%

1.75%

51.85%

36.84%

8.77%

27.59%

0.00%

7.02%

23.20%

21.54%

15.90%

10.94%

1.07%

6.91%

60.85%

7.98%

2.67%

20.74%

30.32%

6.38%

20.74%

0.64%

2.14%

12.50%

8.76%

9.05%

23.15%

2.33%

6.05%

36.45%

34.88%

5.12%

29.63%

23.72%

13.53%

24.19%

1.14%

10.10%

13.16%

34.21%

13.16%

15.79%

2.70%

5.41%

32.43%

2.70%

7.89%

21.05%

31.58%

10.81%

18.92%

0.00%

0.00%

11.59%

32.98%

21.72%

15.41%

11.29%

11.83%

49.06%

13.21%

12.13%

28.76%

45.16%

18.82%

25.27%

0.00%

1.34%

21.63%

26.50%

25.17%

12.55%

4.71%

11.10%

50.79%

9.17%

10.18%

25.03%

39.34%

12.97%

25.52%

0.42%

2.57%

15.84%

24.15%

19.31%

8.78%

2.81%

12.15%

35.74%

8.18%

4.70%

18.38%

37.93%

11.04%

26.25%

0.00%

2.52%

11.45%

10.24%

9.70%

7.53%

2.74%

12.12%

29.09%

7.58%

3.33%

22.12%

42.12%

8.28%

31.61%

0.69%

1.54%

10.60%

10.67%

10.67%

9.33%

1.35%

10.67%

29.05%

7.38%

2.68%

17.22%

34.44%

10.67%

22.67%

0.00%

5.33%

16.20%

21.40%

18.35%

9.84%

4.66%

9.85%

44.59%

8.88%

8.63%

20.18%

35.24%

10.91%

23.49%

0.27%

2.38%

19.31%

26.91%

24.17%

13.39%

5.22%

12.78%

45.66%

9.69%

8.60%

27.35%

44.18%

14.54%

28.43%

0.38%

2.47%

22.75%

32.62%

29.19%

14.94%

6.06%

13.76%

52.67%

11.31%

11.03%

29.30%

47.73%

16.46%

32.79%

0.66%

3.36%

17.86%

24.34%

21.46%

11.74%

4.96%

11.42%

45.16%

9.31%

8.61%

24.01%

40.01%

12.86%

26.13%

0.33%

2.43%

2,822

2,823

2,819

2,812

2,804

2,812

2,810

2,803

2,810

2,816

2,814

2,800

2,809

2,430

2,800

3.16%3.78%2.97%6.39%0.00%3.86%0.00%0.00%0.00%1.18%2.50%3.25%2.76%5.01%2.68%3.16%3.41%2.79%3.09%3.09%3,270

Static	Report



Section Exposure

Minnesota

Total
Asked

Yes Yes	+
Maybe

Female Male <1 1-5 6-17 18-65 >65 AI/AN Asian Black Multi-
racial

PI White Hispanic Spring Summer Fall Winter

Animal
Chicken	present

Cow	present

Goat	present

Live	on	farm	or	ranch

Live/work/visit	a	farm

Pet	treat/chews	in	home

Pig	present

Sheep	present

Turkey	present

Visit	a	farm

Visit	place	with	animals

Work	on	a	farm	or	ranch

Goat	exposure

Sheep	exposure

Turkey	exposure

Pig	exposure

Cow/calve	exposure

Any	chicken	exposure

1.48%

0.42%

0.84%

0.21%

0.84%

0.95%

0.47%

3.07%

0.42%

0.00%

0.63%

18.08%

9.41%

5.88%

0.84%

2.53%

1.39%

2.27%

0.38%

1.13%

1.51%

1.66%

0.55%

4.41%

0.25%

0.38%

1.39%

17.66%

15.11%

9.37%

0.13%

2.27%

1.52%

1.06%

0.46%

0.76%

1.06%

1.69%

0.93%

5.68%

0.23%

0.68%

1.44%

18.50%

13.95%

7.86%

0.76%

2.36%

1.60%

1.02%

0.29%

0.15%

0.29%

0.68%

0.34%

4.72%

0.00%

0.44%

1.45%

20.19%

10.87%

6.41%

0.15%

2.47%

0.42%

0.84%

0.84%

0.84%

1.68%

1.36%

0.00%

3.18%

0.42%

0.00%

0.00%

14.14%

4.98%

0.45%

0.00%

0.42%

2.03%

1.59%

0.52%

0.72%

1.11%

1.64%

0.75%

5.51%

0.28%

0.56%

1.71%

19.47%

15.49%

9.51%

0.64%

2.98%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

25.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

40.00%

20.00%

0.00%

20.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.94%

2.94%

0.00%

0.00%

3.51%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

14.29%

3.51%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

1.44%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

13.89%

1.44%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.39%

0.00%

0.39%

0.47%

0.46%

2.33%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

13.89%

4.63%

1.40%

0.00%

0.00%

5.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2.50%

2.50%

0.00%

0.00%

2.63%

0.00%

2.50%

0.00%

8.00%

7.89%

5.26%

0.00%

5.00%

1.08%

0.65%

0.22%

0.22%

0.22%

0.25%

0.00%

3.04%

0.22%

0.87%

1.08%

14.71%

11.22%

8.00%

0.87%

1.95%

1.48%

1.54%

0.64%

0.53%

0.64%

2.02%

0.53%

3.61%

0.16%

0.26%

1.17%

19.55%

12.24%

7.28%

0.26%

2.28%

3.06%

1.67%

0.00%

1.67%

1.95%

1.53%

1.22%

8.26%

0.00%

1.11%

2.23%

20.10%

17.93%

10.09%

0.84%

3.90%

1.34%

0.80%

0.27%

1.07%

3.22%

0.00%

1.19%

9.79%

0.27%

0.54%

1.61%

13.94%

15.68%

7.44%

0.80%

2.95%

0.00%

0.00%

0.53%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

1.15%

4.05%

1.05%

0.00%

1.05%

19.05%

9.20%

6.32%

0.53%

0.53%

2.13%

1.80%

0.58%

0.77%

1.03%

2.00%

0.37%

5.09%

0.26%

0.39%

1.93%

18.07%

15.29%

9.51%

0.84%

2.51%

0.93%

0.76%

0.35%

0.52%

0.93%

0.83%

0.89%

4.54%

0.17%

0.52%

0.76%

18.94%

10.93%

6.05%

0.17%

2.27%

1.50%

1.25%

0.46%

0.64%

0.98%

1.37%

0.65%

4.79%

0.21%

0.46%

1.31%

18.55%

12.95%

7.65%

0.49%

2.39%

1.50%

1.25%

0.46%

0.64%

0.98%

1.37%

0.65%

4.79%

0.21%

0.46%

1.31%

18.55%

12.95%

7.65%

0.49%

2.39%

3,270

3,270

3,270

3,270

3,270

2,915

2,932

2,921

3,270

3,270

3,270

1,682

2,941

2,927

3,270

3,270

Static	Report



Section Exposure

Minnesota

Total
Asked

Yes Yes	+
Maybe

Female Male <1 1-5 6-17 18-65 >65 AI/AN Asian Black Multi-
racial

PI White Hispanic Spring Summer Fall Winter

Animal
Cow/calve	exposure

Any	chicken	exposure 2.11%2.40%2.21%1.89%0.00%2.71%0.00%0.00%0.00%0.78%2.50%2.17%2.12%4.18%1.07%1.05%2.77%1.63%2.17%2.17%3,270

Static	Report


